Ventures retroactively starting January 1, 2012. As permitted by IFRS 11, the results for

the year ended December 31, 2011 are presented using proportional consolidation method

based on provisions of IAS 31.

The main effect of IFRS 11 implementation caused by joint venture arrangements of the

Company with respect to Inomotor and Autoprioritet ("Century Companies") and

Invetron, which previously accounted for according to IAS31 based on proportional

consolidation method. During January 2013, the Company obtained control in Century

Companies and, as a result, started to consolidate them. See also Note 3.

The Company did not present a third statement of financial position as of December 1,

2012 because the application of IFRS 11 are considered to be immaterial.

Below is the effect of the change in accounting policies as a result of the initial adoption

of IFRS 11 on the Company's financial statements:

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 53 -

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

As reported
in the past

Influence
of IFRS 11

As presented
in these
financial

statements

  U.S. dollars in thousands

As of 31 December 2012

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  26,685  (1,016)  25,669

Restricted bank deposits  1,119  -  1,119

Trade receivables  2,713  (237)  2,476

Other receivables  7,746  (119)  7,627

VAT receivables  5,111  (310)  4,801

Loans granted to related parties  3,665  (3,665)  -

Inventories of building for sale  190,821  -  190,821

Loans granted to associates  -  9,070  9,070

  237,860  3,723  241,583

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investments properties  396,865  (94,076)  302,789

Investments properties under construction  51,552  -  51,552

Inventories of buildings for sale  79,100  -  79,100

VAT receivables   226  -  226

Fixed assets, net  1,015  (190)  825

Other long-term receivables  3,038  -  3,038

Prepaid expenses  541  -  541

Deferred taxes  2,437  (87)  2,350

Investments in associates  -  61,650  61,650

  534,774  (32,703)  502,071

  772,634  (28,980)  743,654

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 54 -

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

As reported
in the past

Influence
of IFRS 11

As presented
in these
financial

statements

  U.S. dollars in thousands

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Credit from banks  68,523  -  68,523
Current maturities of long-term loans from

banks and debentures  53,493  (17,213)  36,280
Credit from banks for financing of inventory of
buildings for sale  15,421  14,080  29,501

Government authorities  3,677  (998)  2,679

Trade payables  7,463  (169)  7,294

Deposits from tenants   3,636  (973)  2,663

Advances from buyers  77,321  -  77,321

Other accounts payable  2,346  (135)  2,211

  231,880  (5,408)  226,472

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans from banks  98,700  (17,315)  81,385

Debentures   114,169  -  114,169

Other non-current liabilities  10,538  (6,257)  4,281

  223,407  (23,572)  199,835

  455,287  (28,980)  426,307

EQUITY ATTRIBUTSBLE TO EQUITY

HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Issued capital  1,036  -  1,036

Share premium  359,803  -  359,803
Capital reserve for share based payment
transactions  12,186  -  12,186
Capital reserve for transactions with controlling

shareholders  8,391  -  8,391

Foreign currency translation reserve  (42,286)  -  (42,286)

Accumulated deficit  (21,783)  -  (21,783)

TOTAL EQUITY  317,347  -  317,347

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  772,634  (28,980)  743,654

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 55 -

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

As reported
in the past

Influence
of IFRS 11

As presented
in these
financial

statements

For the year ended 31 December 2012
U.S. dollars in thousands
(except per share data)

Rental income from investment properties  47,267  (15,036)  32,231

Revenue from sale of residential units  8,079  -  8,079

Revenue from management fees  3,689  (2,048)  1,641

Total revenues  59,035  (17,084)  41,951

Cost of sales and maintenance of residential

units  (12,833)  -  (12,833)

Cost of maintenance and management  (18,396)  3,522  (14,874)

Gross profit before provision for impairment  27,806  (13,562)  14,244

Impairment of inventory   (8,041)  -  (8,041)

Gross profit  19,765  (13,562)  6,203

General and administrative expenses  (14,898)  291  (14,607)

Marketing expenses  (2,291)  189  (2,102)

Fair value adjustments of investments

properties and investment properties under

construction  (37,258)  5,704  (31,554)

Other expenses, net  (1,664)  (168)  (1,832)

Group's share in earnings of companies

accounted for using equity method  -  6,340  6,340

Operating loss  (36,346)  (1,206)  (37,552)

Finance income  1,007  375  1,382

Finance expenses  (26,760)  1,819  (24,941)

Net foreign exchange differences  21,675  (1,783)  19,892

Loss before taxes on income  (40,424)  (795)  (41,219)

Taxes on income  1,878  (795)  1,083

Loss  (42,302)  -  (42,302)

Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to

equity holders of the parent  (0.41)  -  (0.41)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 56 -

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

In the consolidated statement of changes in equity

As reported
in the past

Influence
of IFRS 11

As presented in
these financial

statements

  U.S. dollars in thousands

As of 1 January 2012

Retained earnings  915,02  -  915,02

In the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported
in the past

Influence
of IFRS 11

As presented in
these financial

statements

  U.S. dollars in thousands
For the year ended 31 December 2012

From operating activities  15,213  (10,170)  5,043

From investing activities  (8,671)  8,062  (609)

From financing activities  (12,488)  1,998  (10,490)

NOTE 3:- BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

On 4 January 2013, the Company entered into an agreement with its partners in the Century

Companies according to which the partners will waive the option previously granted to them for

the acquisition of 1% of the Century Companies in consideration of 600 thousand US dollars.

The parties agreed that such amount will be set off against the balance of the loan previously

granted to one of the partners. In addition, the original repayment date of the loan was extended

by six months.

Simultaneously, the Company amended its joint control agreements with the partners in the

[…]

The Group performed sensitivity tests for principal market risk factors which can affect

the results of operations or the reported financial position. Both risk factors and financial

assets and liabilities were examined based on the materiality of each risk's exposure

versus the functional currency and under the assumption that all of the other variables are

fixed.

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

NOTE 15:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

1. Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has financial instruments held in Ruble, New Israeli Shekels ("NIS")

and Hungarian Forint ("HUF") and main revenues in Ruble. The Group is exposed

to changes in the value of those financial instruments due to changes in foreign

currencies exchange rates. The Group's policy is not to enter into any exchange rate

hedging transactions.

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

U.S. dollar/Ruble exchange rates:

  2013  2012

  Effect on profit (loss) before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase of 5% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  (7,161)  (4,056)

Decrease of 5% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  7,161  4,056

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

U.S. dollars/NIS exchange rates:

  2013  2012

Effect on profit (loss)

before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 5% in U.S. dollar/NIS  (14,038)  (5,892)

Decrease 5% in U.S. dollar/NIS  14,038  5,892

2. Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a

financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is

exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and

from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial

institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76

NOTE 15:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

3. Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

The Group has loans from banks and issued debentures.

These balances bear variable interest and therefore expose the Group to cash flow

risk in respect of increase in interest rates.

22% of the Company's loans bear floating interest rates.

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

interest:

  2013  2012

Effect on profit (loss)

before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 1% in interest   (533)  (1,562)

Decrease 1% in interest  533  1,562

4. Liquidity risk exposure:

The Group monitors the risk to a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool.

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and

flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, debentures, preference

shares, finance leases and hire purchase contracts.

Approximately 21% of the Group's debt will mature in less than one year at 31

December 2013 (2012: 37%) based on the carrying value of borrowings reflected

in the financial statements.

The Group assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt

[…]

surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits

assigned to each counterparty. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by the

Group's Board of Directors on an annual basis, and may be updated throughout the

year subject to approval of the Group's Finance Committee. The limits are set to

minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through

potential counterparty's failure to make payments.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the statement

of financial position at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is the carrying amounts as

illustrated in the trade and other receivables note.

6. Israeli Consumer Price Index risk:

a) The Series A, C and D Bonds issued by the Company are linked to the

Israeli Consumer Price Index ("CPI"). The total amount of financial

instruments which are linked to CPI is 125,264 thousand US dollars and

117,849 thousand US dollars as of 31 December 2013 and 31 December

2012, respectively.

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78

NOTE 15:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

b) The table below represents sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

CPI:

  2013  2012

Effect on profit (loss) before

tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 0.2% in CPI   (1,253)  (1,178)

Decrease 0. 2% in CPI  1,253  1,178

b. Fair value of financial instruments:

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all the

financial instruments of the Group as of 31 December, 2013 and 31 December, 2012:

  31 December 2013  31 December 2012

Carrying
amount  Fair value

 Carrying
amount  Fair value

  U.S. dollars in thousands
Financial liabilities

Long and short-term loans (1)  139,318  145,264  ,55,10  57,677
Debentures (series A) (2)  4,483  4,666  6,152  6,070
Debentures (series B) (2)  17,611  18,180  26,449  25,795
Debentures (series C) (2)  57,860  62,296  70,512  70,065